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("Cadence Minerals", "Cadence", or "the Company")

 

PFS Level Economic Study for the Amapa Iron Ore Project Increases Net Present Value to US 1.97 Billion

 

Cadence Minerals  (AI M: K D NC), the AI M-quoted investment company, i s  pleased to announce an updated P re-Feas ibi l i ty

Study ("P FS") on the Amapá I ron O re P roject ("Amapá", "P roject" or "Amapá P roject"), in northern Brazi l . Cadence owns an

equity stake of 34.6% in the P roject. The updated P FS is  based on the Direct Reduc4on grade ("D R-grade") flow sheet

announced on AIM: 26 November 2024.

 

Highlights:

·      	73%[1] increase 	of post-tax Net Present Value ("NPV10%") to US 1.97 billion and 56% internal rate of return ("IRR").

·      	Average annual free cash flow  from start-up to closure is  estimated to be US 342 million.

·      	The Project i s  estimated to generate a  total  of US 9 bi l l ion in gross  revenues, US 4.9 bi l l ion in net operating profi t and

US 4.6 billion in free cash flow over its 15-year mine life.

·      	Revised process ing plant des ign to produce 67.5% Iron ("Fe") DR-grade  i ron ore concentrate at an average[2] rate of

5.5 million metric tonnes per annum ("Mtpa").

·      	Free on Board	("FOB") C1 Cash Costs  US 33.7 per dry metric ton ("DMT") at the port of Santana. Cost and Freight

("CFR") C1 Cash Costs  US 61.9/DMT in China.

·      	Pre-production capital  of US 377 million, and the payback period is reduced to 3 years due to higher free cash flows.

 

C adence C EO  Kiran Morzaria commented: "This significant update to the A mapá P refeasibility Study, which includes the D R-

grade concentrate flow sheet, reinforces our firm belief that the project can add substan�al value to Cadence. The increased net

present value of 1.97 billion and improved post-tax internal rate of return reflect significant advancements in the project's

robust economics.

 

The A mapá P roject represents a well-developed and largely de-risked opportunity, featuring established mineral reserves,

advanced environmental permi<ng, and complete control of integrated rail and port infrastructure. This ownership and control

of the infrastructure contribute to the project's low-cost base and will enable the pursuit of regional expansion opportuni�es,

with substan�al resources located within 30 kilometres of the exis�ng rail line. In addi�on to the D R-grade flow sheet, the

project will use 100% renewable energy sources. We an�cipate this will help us achieve one of the lowest carbon footprints in

the region while still delivering a robust and highly profitable project.

 

We are excited about the poten�al of the A mapá Iron O re P roject and look forward to providing further updates on our

progress."

 

C hairman Andrew Suckling added: "The A mapa P roject is now emerging as a material "green iron" project, backed by product

quality and highly compe��ve economic metrics. We are at this juncture due to the �reless efforts of the Board and P roject

team, and I'd like to put on record my thanks and gra�tude to them and our shareholders and stakeholders. I look forward to

Amapa playing its part  in "green steel" production and the decarbonisation of the iron and steel industry."

 

Table 1 Key Project Metrics (100% project basis)

 

https://www.londonstockexchange.com/news-article/KDNC/amapa-iron-ore-project-update/16781073


 

Metric Unit Revised PFS
July 2024

Updated DR
Grade PFS
Nov 2024

Tota l  ore  fe e d to the  pl a nt Mt (dry) 176.93 176.93
Li fe  of Mi ne Ye a rs 15 15
Fe  gra de  of ore  fe e d to the  pl a nt % 39.34 39.34
Re cove ry % 76.27 75.27
62.0% i ron ore  conce ntra te  producti on Mtpa 0.95 -
65.4% i ron ore  conce ntra te  producti on Mtpa 4.51 -
67.5% i ron ore  conce ntra te  producti on Mtpa - 5.52
C1 Ca s h Cos ts  FOB * US /DMT 33.50 33.75
C1 Ca s h Cos ts  CFR ** US /DMT 62.19 61.93
Pre -Producti on ca pi ta l  i nve s tme nt*** US M 343 377
Sus ta i ni ng ca pi ta l  i nve s tme nt ove r l i fe  of
mi ne ****

US M 245 220

AISC Ca s h Cos ts  FOB***** US /DMT 45.22 47.38
Platts  TSI IODEX 65% Fe CFR used US /DMT 118.75 120.00
Pos t-ta x NPV10% US M 1,145 1,977
Pos t-ta x IRR % 42 56
Proje ct pa yba ck Ye a rs 4 3
Tota l  profi t a fte r ta x (ne t ope ra ti ng profi t) US B 3.14 4.96

 
* Means operating cash costs, including mining, processing, geology, occupational health and safety environment, rail,

port and site G&A, divided by the tonnes of iron ore concentrate produced. It excludes royalties and is quoted on a FOB
basis (excluding shipping to the customer).

** This means the same as C1 Cash Costs FOB; however, it includes shipping to the customer in China (CFR).
*** Includes direct tax credit rebate over 48 months

**** Includes both sustaining capital and deferred capital expenditure, specifically, improvements to the railway, the
installation of a slurry pipeline and mine site to rail load out

***** Includes all the C1 Cash Cost, plus royalties, pre-production capital investment and sustaining capital investment over
the life of the mine and is quoted on a FOB basis

 

Introduction

The P roject comprises  an open-pit i ron ore mine, a  process ing and beneficia4on plant, a  ra i lway l ine, and an export port

terminal . The Amapá P roject i s  100% owned by D EV Mineração S.A. ("D EV") and i ts  subs idiaries . D EV is  owned by Pedra

Branca Al l iance Pte. Ltd. ("PBA"), a  joint venture ("JV") between Cadence and Indo Sino Trade Pte Ltd ("Indo Sino").

 

The P roject ceased opera4ons in 2014 aPer the port faci l i ty suffered a geotechnical  fa i lure, which l imited i ron ore export.

Before the cessa4on of opera4ons, the P roject generated an underlying profit of US 54 mi l l ion in 2012 and US 120 mi l l ion

in 2011. O pera4ons commenced in December 2007, and in 2008, the P roject produced 712 thousand tonnes  of i ron ore

concentrate. P roduc4on steadi ly increased, producing 4.8 Mt and 6.1 Mt of i ron ore concentrate products  in 2011 and

2012, respectively.

 

Cadence and I ndo Sino, through their JV, acquired 100% of D EV's  shareholding in 2022 through the submiss ion of a  judicia l

restructuring plan approved by the unsecured creditors . As  part of this  plan, D EV sought to redevelop the Amapá P roject.

This  strategy includes  a  plan to resume opera4ons aPer plant revita l isa4on and modifica4ons, a imed at improving

product qual i ty and increas ing recovery, a long with recovery of the port, ra i lway, and support areas. 

 

I t should be noted that I ndo Sino and Cadence have managed this  P FS, and i t represents  an update to the P FS publ ished on

AI M: 3 January 2023 and the revised P FS publ ished on AI M: 9 July 2024. I n par4cular, this  updated P FS has  been prepared

to reflect the 67.5% Fe concentrate flow sheet.

 

Location

The P roject i s  in Amapá state. Amapá is  Brazi l 's  second least populous  state and the eighteenth largest by area. Most of the

Amapá state terri tory is  ra inforested, whi le the remaining areas  are covered with savannah and pla ins . The State capital

and largest ci ty i s  Macapá (pop. ci rca 500,000), with the municipal i ty of Santana (pop. ci rca 120,000) located just 14km to

the southwest.

 

 

The Amapá mine is  some 125km northeast of the state capital , Macapá, and the port faci l i ty i s  located on the Amazon River

in the municipal i ty of Santana, close to Macapá, as  shown in (Figure 1). The port s i te in Santana is  located 170km from the

mouth of the Amazon River. The nearest populace centre to the Amapá mine is  Pedra Branca Do Amapari , some 11km west,

with the larger town of Serra do Navio 18 km northwest.

 
Figure 1 Location of the Amapá Project

https://www.londonstockexchange.com/news-article/KDNC/completion-of-pfs-on-amapa-iron-ore-project/15779028
https://www.londonstockexchange.com/news-article/KDNC/update-pfs-economic-study-delivers-increased-npv/16558032


 

Amapá Project Components

The Amapá P roject P FS encompasses  four dis4nct but completely integrated opera4onal  components  that formed part of

the original  PFS. The four areas  are:

 

A mapá Mining Complex: An open-pit i ron ore mine with various  open pits , an i ron ore concentra4on and beneficia4on

plant, associated waste rock dumps, and a ta i l ings  management faci l i ty.

 

Railway Line: I ntegrated 194 km rai lway l ine connec4ng Serra do Navio to the port terminal  at Santana. The rai l  passes  via

Pedra Branca do Amapari  (180 km from the port), located 13 km from the Amapá mine and the plant.

 

Export Port Terminal: An integrated industria l  port s i te, privately owned and control led by D EV, i s  located in Santana. The

terminal  had the capacity for loading the Supramax and Handymax vessels . 

 

Transhipment Solution: A Capesize vessel  i s  par4al ly loaded at the berth in Santana port and topped off in the open ocean,

200 nautical  mi les  from the berth. 

 

Updated Pre-Feasibility Study

As announced on AI M: 26 November 2024, the Amapá I ron O re P roject completed i ts  metal lurgy test work and successful ly

produced a D R-grade i ron ore concentrate. The updated P FS inves4gates  a l l  the des ign, engineering, and bus iness

parameters  required to implement the D R-grade flow sheet at a  rate of 5.5 Mtpa (dry bas is )/6.03 Mtpa (wet bas is ). This

comprises  the mine schedule publ ished in July 2024 and the process ing plant and associated infrastructure required for

DR-grade concentrate production.

 

Mining Schedule

The improved flow sheet's  annual  feed rate ("RO M") is  13.99 Mtpa (wet base). The mining schedule prepared for the revised

PFS publ ished earl ier in the year was  uti l i sed for this  purpose. The mine engineering and des ign work for this  PFS, including

equipment requirements  and mining strategy, have been undertaken by Wardel l  Armstrong I nterna4onal . These works  have

been conducted at the P FS level  and incorporate an O re Reserve Es4mate for open pit mining, which was prepared under

the guidel ines  of the JO RC Code (2012). The O re Reserve for the Amapá P roject i s  at 195.8 mi l l ion tonnes, with an average

grade of 39.34% Fe and a cut-off grade of 25% Fe.

A Li fe of Mine ("LO M") produc4on plan was scheduled us ing the Deswik.Blend® Scheduler O p4miser. The sol ids  used in the

mine schedule were based on the final  pi t des ign, with a  Selec4ve Mining Unit of 100m x 200m x 4m. The LO M schedule

al lows for 15 years  of production with the current economic values  and cut-off of 25% Fe.

 

The resultant LO M strip ra4o is  approximately 0.4:1 (tonnes  waste: tonnes  ore), and the average ore mine del ivered to the

plant is  13.99 Mtpa. A s i te plan of the pits  and phases  is  outl ined in (Figure 2).

 
Figure 2 Open Pit Design Phases

https://www.londonstockexchange.com/news-article/KDNC/amapa-iron-ore-project-update/16781073


 

Processing Plant

Pei  S i  Engineering I ncorporated conducted the test work and des igned the flow sheet. The metal lurgical  test work

establ ished that the op4mal  flow sheet u4l ised a regrind, which feeds  into a  low-intens ity magne4c separator. This

process  produces  two streams: the first stream goes  to a  reverse flota4on circuit, whi le the second stream is  sent to a  high-

intens ity magne4c separator, fol lowed by a  second reverse flota4on circuit. As  a  result of the above, the fol lowing main

changes  were made to the original  PFS flow sheet publ ished in January 2023.

 

·   	Removing the j igging ci rcuit, with the i ron being recovered via  the grinding, magne4c, and flota4on circuits . This

improves  the i ron recovery rate.

·   	 Replacing hydrocyclone des l iming with thickeners , improving class ifica4on efficiency and lowering power

consumption.

·   	The 67.5% flow sheet wi l l  remove the 62% product stream, el imina4ng the spiral  ci rcuit. This  wi l l  shorten the process

flow and reduce power consumption.

·   	Adding a flow sheet to improve i ron concentrates  from 65.4% to 67.5% via  regrinding the materia l  from the magne4c

separator, meaning finer particles  can be further l iberated, improving i ron concentrate grade to 67.5%.

·   	Replacement of a l l  s lurry, water, and reagent pumps involved in the beneficiation process .

·   	Due to a  s ingle concentrate product, the conveyor transport i s  replaced by a  s lurry pipel ine and filtrate water return

pipel ine, reducing operating and capital  costs .

·   	The par4cle s ize of the concentrate aPer the tower mi l ls  i s  too fine to be filtered by the exis4ng vacuum disc fil ters .

Therefore, horizontal  press  fi l ters  are required to ensure the moisture content of the fi l ter cake is  no greater than 8%.

·   	A train loading system wi l l  be bui l t in the train loading area.

 

An outl ine of the plant layout is  shown in (Figure 3)

 
Figure 3 DR-Grade Plant Layout

 

Cost Estimates

To evaluate the project's  economics , an updated P FS financial  model , which included the updated mining schedule, capital

costs  ("C AP EX "), opera4onal  costs  ("O P EX "), and revised product price, was  developed. Al l  other aspects  of the financial

analys is  remained the same as  per the revised PFS publ ished in July 2024.

 

The C AP EX  es4mate is  based on the layout for a l l  areas  of the P roject and is  supported by mechanical  equipment l i s ts  and

engineering drawings. The costs  for these i tems have been derived from informal  vendor quotes  for the equipment and

materia ls  or consultant engineering databases. Parts  of the C AP EX  es4mate are aPer tax (with the du4es and taxes  deemed



materia ls  or consultant engineering databases. Parts  of the C AP EX  es4mate are aPer tax (with the du4es and taxes  deemed

recoverable calculated separately), include con4ngency, and exclude escala4on. The C AP EX  es4mate includes  a l l  the direct

and indirect costs , local  taxes  and du4es and appropriate con4ngencies  for the faci l i4es  required to bring the P roject into

produc4on, as  defined by a  P FS-level  engineering study. As  this  i s  a  P FS, the cost accuracy is  es4mated at ± 25% and has  a

base date of June 2022 and November 2024. P re-produc4on, deferred and sustaining summaries  of the capital  cost

es4mates  are provided below. P re-produc4on C AP EX  has  increased due to the equipment required to achieve the D R-grade

product. However, the variance in the total  C AP EX  has  been reduced. This  i s  a  result of producing one product stream,

which uses  a  s lurry pipel ine to transport the concentrate from the mine to the rai l  loadout station rather than a conveyor.

 

Table 2 Pre-Production Capital Cost Estimates

 

Description Revised PFS July 2024
(US M)

Updated DR Grade PFS
Nov 2024 (US M)

Di re ct Ca pe x Mi ni ng 2.8 2.8
Di re ct Ca pe x Be ne fi ci a ti on Pl a nt 104.4 133.7
Di re ct Ca pe x Ra i l 28.5 28.5
Di re ct Ca pe x Port 113.9 113.9
Sub-total Direct Capex 249.6 278.9
Sub-total Indirect Capex 55.7 56.4
Envi ronme nt a nd Communi ty Cos t 7.1 6.8
De duct Ta x Cre di t -14.6 -14.0
Conti nge ncy 44.7 49.2
Pre-Production Capex Costs 343.2 377.5

 

Table 3 Deferred, sustaining, and closure capital costs over LOM.

 

Description Revised PFS July 2024
(US M)

Updated DR Grade PFS
Nov 2024 (US M)

Ra i l wa y (2nd Pha s e ) 20.0 20.0
Ta i l i ngs  Stora ge  Fa ci l i ty 9.8 9.8
Pi pe l i ne  Cons tructi on / Conve yor 60.5 33.6
Pi pe l i ne  Cons tructi on - EIA/RIMA 0.4 0.3
Conti nge ncy - 9.6
Sta y i n Bus i ne s s 90.7 84.4
Cl os ure  Cos ts 62.8 62.8
Total Deferred Capital Costs 244.5 220.5

 

O P EX  for the P roject has  been prepared based on the P roject phys icals , detai led es4mates  of the consump4on of key

consumables  based on those phys icals , and the unit cost of consumables .

 

The periods  cons idered are annual , and produc4on fol lows the produc4on plan produced by D EV, based on a yearly output

of 5.5 Mtpa of D R-grade (dry bas is ) / 6.03 Mtpa (wet bas is ). O P EX  comprises  phys icals , labour, reagents  and opera4ng

consumables , freight and power costs , mobi le equipment, u4l i4es, maintenance and mining contract costs , external

contractor costs , environmental , and miscel laneous/other General  and Administra4ve (G&A) expenses. O P EX  es4mates

were prepared or advised by independent consul4ng engineers . The es4mate is  supported by engineering, benchmarking,

and pricing of key consumables  and costs  derived from past produc4on figures  and informal  quotes  from suppl iers . The

table below i l lustrates  the opera4ng costs  developed by discipl ine during the P FS. The project FO B and C F R average cash

cost per tonne of dry product over the LO M is  summarised below. O veral l  cash costs  have been reduced primari ly due to

the use of the s lurry pipel ine, which has  reduced the plant costs . Mining costs  have increased due to the lower recovery

rate.

Table 4 FOB and CFR average cash cost per tonne of dry product over the LOM

 

Cash Cost Per Discipline Revised PFS
July 2024

Updated DR
Grade PFS Nov
2024

 US /DMT US /DMT
Mi ne 16.73 17.65
TSF 0.08 0.09
Be ne fi ci a ti on Pl a nt, Pi pe l i ne , Tra ns fe r & Ra i l
Loa di ng 10.94 10.50

Ra i l  Fre i ght 2.43 2.26
Port 1.55 1.52
G & A 1.77 1.74
FOB Cash Costs 33.50 33.75
Ma ri ne  Logi s ti cs 28.70 28.18
CFR Cash Costs 62.20 61.93

 

DR-GRade Pricing Mechanism

Steel  contributes  about 8% of global  carbon emiss ions, poten4al ly reaching 12% by 2035. The industry is  shiPing from

tradi4onal  Blast Furnace and Bas ic Oxygen Furnace ("BF/BO F") methods to Direct Reduced I ron and Electric Arc Furnace

("D R I /EAF") processes  to promote greener produc4on. W hi le BF/BO F emits  around 2.2 tons  of CO2 per ton of steel , D R I /EAF



can reduce this  to 0.3-1 per ton with hydrogen. Wood Mackenzie projects  EAF's  share wi l l  grow from 28% to 38% by 2033,

supported by s igni ficant government funding to reduce emiss ions  and increase DRI/EAF capacity.

 

Due to i ts  strong s lag rejec4on capabi l i4es , the BF/BO F process  efficiently processes  a  wide range of i ron ore grades. I n

contrast, the EAF is  sens i4ve to impuri4es, making low-grade i ron ore with high impurity levels  problema4c for yield and

increas ing electrici ty consump4on and s lag produc4on. Thus, the EAF requires  i ron ore with over 67% puri ty and gangue

elements  l ike SiO2 and Al2O3 below 2.5%, as  shown in (Figure 4).

 

Figure 4 Summary of Iron Ore Content and Gangue[3]

 

The drive to decarbonise industries  and the rise in D R I  and EAF steel  produc4on are increas ing demand for D R-grade pel let

feed, l ike that envisaged to be produced at Amapá. C R U, a  global ly recognised consul4ng firm, es4mates  that 2050 demand

for D R-grade pel let feed is  expected to reach 310 mi l l ion tonnes. I n Europe, regulatory pressures  to cut emiss ions  further

drive demand. However, a  s ignificant supply shorXal l  of about 100 mi l l ion tonnes  is  an4cipated, necess i ta4ng new D R-

Grade i ron ore projects .

 

I ron ore is  primari ly traded on a C F R or FO B bas is . C F R transac4ons transfer ownership upon unloading at the des4na4on

and include shipping costs . Due to the lack of transparent indices  for products  l ike Amapá's , the industry recommends

using a  comparable index with adjustments . The P laYs TS I  I O D EX  65% Fe C F R China is  the closest benchmark for assess ing

Amapá's  DR-Grade product, with an additional  premium for the DR-grade materia l .

 

The 65% Fe I ndex for the updated P FS was evaluated us ing various  methods. P rice forecasts  avai lable in the publ ic domain

from Wood Mackenzie (US 92.50/D M T), C R U (US 96.00/D M T), and Fastmarkets  (US 120.00/D M T) were cons idered.

Historical ly, the 3-year tra i l ing price averages  US 152.20/D M T, and the 5-year average is  US 135.70/D M T1. Based on these

considera4ons, Amapá has  used US 120.00/D M T, an increase of US 1/D M T compared to the P roject's  previous ly publ ished

PFS.

 

I t i s  general ly agreed that D R-grade i ron ores  should command a premium over the 65% Fe I ndex. I t i s  an4cipated that the

Amapá D R-Grade, given i ts  beneficial  proper4es, wi l l  qual i fy for this  premium. O ne recognised industry assessment

technique for product premiums involves  u4l is ing a  Value in Use ("VI U") methodology. This  approach entai ls  determining a

premium or discount by cons idering Fe, S i O2, and Al2O3 varia4ons compared to the 65% Fe. Amapá has  used the premium

aYributed to the Kamis4atusset I ron O re P roperty ("Kami") in Newfoundland as  a  guide to determine and ass ist the Value

in Use (VI U) analys is . This  analys is  suggests  a  premium of about US 24.8/D M T, though this  may not ful ly account for green

premiums or carbon savings.

 

Table 5 Comparative product specification between Kami and Amapá iron ore projects.

 

Product TFe% SiO2% Al2O3% P% TiO2% CaO% MgO% US Premium /
DMT

Amapá  Conce ntra te 67.5 0.6 0.84 0.08 0.02 0.03 0.03 27.6
Ka mi  Conce ntra te 67.6 2.1 0.25 0.02 0.03 0.3 0.35 24.8

 

Project Financial Analysis

A P FS financial  model  was  developed to evaluate the project's  economics . Summary results  from the financial  model

outputs , including financial  analys is , are presented in tables  within this  sec4on. The financial  model  cons iders  100%

equity funding for the P roject, a l though, in real i ty, the financing of the P roject wi l l  be a  mix of debt and equity. However, the

exis4ng obl iga4ons in terms of principal  repayment and current interest l iabi l i4es  payable have been included in the

financial  model .

The product change and increased premium associated with D R-grade i ron ore concentrate are primary economic drivers

to changes  in the financial  model  compared to the revised PFS publ ished in July 2024.

 



 

Table 6 Summary of key financial information for the Project.

Item Over Life of Mine Unit RevisedPFS July
2024

Updated DR
GradePFS Nov
2024

Gros s  re ve nue US M 9,389 11,242
Fre i ght (Ma i ne  Logi s ti cs ) US M (2,351) (2,188)
Net Revenue US M 7,038 9,054
Ope ra ti ng cos ts US M (2,744) (2,621)
Roya l ti e s  a nd ta xe s  (e xcl udi ng i ncome  ta x) US M (373) (460)
EBITDA US M 3,922 5,973
EBIT US M 3,547 5,586
Ne t Ta xe s  a nd Inte re s t US M (390) (621)
Net Operating Profit US M 2,144 4,964
Ini 4a l , Sus ta i ni ng ca pi ta l  cos ts  &
re pa yme nts

US M (645) (656)

Free Cash Flow US M 2,672 4,696

 

Item Unit RevisedPFS
June 2024

Updated DR
Grade PFS Nov
2024

Li fe  of mi ne Ye a rs 15 15
Di s count ra te % 10 10
NPV10% US M 1,145 1,977
IRR % 42 56
Proje ct Pa yba ck Ye a rs 4 3

 

Project Sensitivity Analysis

A sens i4vity analys is  was  performed on key parameters  within the financial  model  to assess  the impact of changes  on the

project's  post-tax NPV (debt-free). To examine the sens i4vity of the P roject base case NPV, each cost factor's  economic and

opera4onal  condi4ons were independently varied within a  range of +/-25%, and discount rates  were changed within the

8%-15% range.

 

P roject sens i4vity analys is  demonstrates  that the Amapá P roject i s  most sens i4ve to a  change in i ron ore concentrate

price, fol lowed by logis4cs  costs  (marine shipment charges) and opera4ng costs . I t was  least sens i4ve to devia4on in

CAPEX (Figure 5)
Figure 5 Project Sensitivity Analysis (NPV10%)

 

Cadence Ownership

As of the end of November 2024, Cadence's  total  investment in the Amapá P roject i s  approximately US 14.3 mi l l ion, and i ts

equity stake in the project stands  at 34.6%.
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Qualified Person

K iran Morzaria  B.Eng. (AC S M), M BA, has  reviewed and approved the informa4on contained in this  announcement. K iran

holds  a  Bachelor of Engineering (I ndustria l  Geology) from the Camborne School  of Mines  and an M BA (Finance) from C AS S

Business  School .

 

Cautionary and Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements in this announcement are or may be considered forward-looking. Forward-looking statements are iden�fied

by their use of terms and phrases such as "believe", "could", "should", "envisage", "es�mate", "intend", "may", "plan", "will", or

the nega�ve of those varia�ons or comparable expressions including references to assump�ons. These forward-looking

statements are not based on historical facts but rather on the Directors' current expecta�ons and assump�ons regarding the

company's future growth results of opera�ons performance, future capital, and other expenditures (including the amount,

nature, and sources of funding thereof) compe��ve advantages business prospects and opportuni�es. Such forward-looking

statements reflect the Directors' current beliefs and assump�ons and are based on informa�on currently available to the

Directors.  Many factors could cause actual results to differ materially from the results discussed in the forward-looking

statements, including risks associated with vulnerability to general economic and business condi�ons, compe��on,

environmental and other regulatory changes ac�ons by governmental authori�es, the availability of capital markets reliance on

crucial personnel uninsured and underinsured losses and other factors many of which are beyond the control of the company.

A lthough any forward-looking statements contained in this announcement are based upon what the Directors believe to be

reasonable assump�ons. The company cannot assure investors that results will be consistent with such forward-looking

statements.

 

[1]	Compared with revised PFS published on	AIM: 9 July 2024[2]	Average after one year ramp up until year 14 of mine life[3].	Champion	Iron	Limited	Pre-feasibility	Study	for	the	Kamistiatusset	(Kami)	Iron	Ore	Property.	[online]	Available	at:	https://company-announcements.afr.com/asx/cia/1e8c4153-e249-11ee-b0cc-26a478d59520.pdf	[Accessed	1	Dec.	2024]
This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a
Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further
information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this
communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how
RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our Privacy Policy.
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